RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE PROPOSED NORTHEAST SUBURBAN AREA PLAN UPDATE

WHEREAS, the *Legacy 2030 Comprehensive Plan* recommends the completion of area plan updates to implement *Legacy 2030* and guide land use and growth in all parts of Winston-Salem and Forsyth County; and

WHEREAS, the proposed *Northeast Suburban Area Plan Update* is being completed for Winston-Salem as designated in *Legacy 2030*; and

WHEREAS, the *Northeast Suburban Area Plan Update* was developed by staff with input and participation by the general public at four community meetings; and

WHEREAS, the City-County Planning Board held a public hearing and recommended adoption of the *Northeast Suburban Area Plan Update* on June 8, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the proposed *Northeast Suburban Area Plan Update* contains recommendations to guide the future land use and public investment decisions in northeast Winston-Salem.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Council hereby adopt the attached *Northeast Suburban Area Plan Update* and encourage the plan's use as a guide for future decisions on zoning, public investment, and continued improvement in the area.